### 506157651 07/16/2020

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6204384

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SNAPPER, INC.	11/18/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	53074
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
City:	PORT WASHINGTON
Street Address:	500 NORTH SPRING STREET
Name:	SNAPPER PRODUCTS, INC.

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10924758

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026725300

**Email:** jadamo@foley.com, CKing@foley.com, GGray@foley.com,

LLucas@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016831-1448
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENEEN ADAMO
SIGNATURE:	/Jeneen Adamo/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment - SI to SP#page1.tif source=Assignment - SI to SP#page2.tif source=Assignment - SI to SP#page3.tif source=Assignment - SI to SP#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0154

506157651

source=Assignment - SI to SP#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0155

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Assignment of Patents is from Snapper, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Assignor"), to Snapper Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and is effective as of the Armade and Natural 2002.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the Letters and Design Patents and applications for same set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents"), and in and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and any and all letters or design patent of foreign countries which may be or have been issued on the inventions disclosed in the Patents, all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and all inventions disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor: (i) was the sole owner of all rights, title and interest in the Patents, (ii) has not assigned, transferred, licensed, pledged or otherwise encumbered the Patents, (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment and to make the assignment set forth herein, (iv) is not aware of any violation, infringement or misappropriation of any third party's rights (or any claim thereof) by the Patents, and (v) is not aware of any questions or challenges with respect to the patentability or validity of any claims of any existing patents or patent applications relating to the Patents.

Assignor agrees to assist Assignee in every legal way to evidence, record and perfect this assignment and to apply for and obtain recordation of and from time to time enforce, maintain, and defend the assigned rights. If Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under this Assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as his agents and attorneys-in-fact with full power of substitution to act for and on his behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor covenants that Assignee will, upon Assignee's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference litigation or proceeding related thereto.

PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0156

written above.	
SNAPPER, INC.	
By: File President &C ED	
STATE OF <u>Scorgia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Skerry</u>	) ) ss. )
On <u>Nouman</u> , 2002 be Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Notary Public</u> , personally appeared the person with a signature on the instrument the person acted, executed the instrument.	whose name is subscribed to the within the executed the same in his authorized capacity, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal.
Notary Public Notary Public, Henry County, Georgia My Commission Expires May 13, 20	a 05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the date first

# EXHIBIT A

# Patents and Applications

PATENT	PATENT/APP. NO.
Lawn Mower Having Disabling Features	Pending App. No. 09/633007
Mulching Blade including Multiple Cutting Edges	5,199,251
Lawn Mower Drive & Control System	5,146,735
Walk Behind Lawn Mower with Front Wheel Steering	5,297,379
Lawn Mower Friction Drive Mechanism	4,498,552
Convertible Mower Blade	5,791,131
Mulching Blade including Multiple Cutting Edge	5,353,581
Lawn Mower (Design)	D358,400
Lawn Mower Cutting Blade Spindle Assembly including Quick Change Characteristics	5,960,617
Lawn Mower having Improved Trim Feature	5,488,818
Lawn Mower having Additional Improved Trim Feature	5,511,367
Reverse Speed Control for Lawn Mowers	5,601,512
Lockable Front Wheel Swivel for Lawn Mowers	5,983,614
Grass Clippings Discharge System	App. No. 09/404,285
Grass Clippings Discharge System	App. No. 60/128,098
Reverse Safety System for Lawn Mowers	App. No. 60/137,577
Method and Apparatus for Restricting Grass Cutting of Lawn Mower in Reverse	6,405,513B1
Method and Apparatus for Restricting Grass Cutting of Lawn Mower in Reverse	10/092,938 Continuation of 6,405,513
Various Inventions Relating to a No Mow in Reverse	App. No. 60/152,767
Method and Apparatus for Braking Vehicle	App. No. 60/197,719

PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0158

PATENT	PATENT/APP. NO.
Double Action Manual Control for Walk Behind Mower	4,430,848
Snow Throwing Discharge Assembly	App. No. 60/276,627
Wire Frame Grass Bagger	App. No. 60/366,730
Snow Throwing Discharge Assembly	App. No. 10/099,686
Rotating Seat for Improved Visibility While Reversing	App. No. 60/360,188
Electric Mower with Improved Blade and Blade Housing	App. No. 60/362,313
Personal Vehicle Including Several Features	App. No. 60/365,763
Elongate Barrier System for Use with Lawn Mower Decks	Pending Provisional 60/373,523
Lawn Mower Cutting Blade Spindle Assembly including Quick Change Characteristics	5,782,073
Lawn Mower including Multi-Part Construction	Pending
Mower having Fluid Dispersion Characteristics	5,195,308
Wheel Mounted String Trimmer	4,936,886
Lawn Mower including Self-Locking Features	5,526,635
Seal for Drive Unit	5,303,534
Lawn Mower (Design)	App. No. 60/147,370
Drive System for Lawn Mowers	5,353,578
Bearing Assembly for Lawn Mower Cutting Blade	5,066,146
Control System for a Snow Blower Traction Vehicle	4,984,479
Grass Catcher Assembly & Method	5,042,241
Disposable Bag & Mounting Apparatus for a Lawn Mower	4,989,400
String Trimmer Head and Method	4,756,146
Adjustable Axle Support System for Lawn Mowers	4,248,034

PATENT	PATENT/APP. NO.
Rotary Lawn Mower with Removable Mulching Attachment	4,189,903